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Agent Voice
2022/23

Up to date insight into global student recruitment agents’
changing world.
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Introduction

Initially launched in 2020, ICEF Agent Voice is an
annual survey voicing the opinions of student
recruitment agents across the globe

Internet Hub
TORUENS.

Why is this information important to us?

Downloadable infographic version now available at
www.icef.com/agent-voice
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onnect. Recruit. Grow.
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Four sections

l Review & Forecast:
2020-2022

Recruitment,
3 Commission &

Payments
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1. Review & Forecast



The future is bright.

73% of agents
told us that
Interest Iin
studying
abroad

Increased Iin
2022.




Q

Forecasting:

Many students had their plans
to study abroad severely
impacted in 2020/2021

ICEF Agent Voice 2022

What is your outlook for 2023?

Students are commencing studies in
2022/2023

Students are switching to another study
N 33%
destination
Study plans are being cancelled - 19%

Students are switching to online programmes

17%

No changes expected 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%

%

80%




Enrolment Expectation

What are your expectations for student enrolment figures for 2023?

B Less than 2021 B The same as 2021 I More than 2021
Language
Graduate, MBA

Foundation, Pathway
Programmes, Undergraduate

Certificate [ Vocational [ Diploma

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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When planning their study abroad, which are your students’

most important decision-making factors?

Important factors
for studying a0
abroad 517, 65%

87%

60%
40%
40%
31%
20%
0%
Ranking / Availability of Visa  Cost of study and ~ Work/Immigration  Personal safety /
Reputation of processing living opportunities in the Health environment
institution destination country
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Educator
Partner
Communication
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How frequently are you communicating with your education
partners compared to last year?

70%

53%

35%

18%

0%

50%

Increased communication

21%

Same as last year

29%

Decreased communication
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of agents have established
new partnerships in the

past 2 years
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Enroiment
Support

ICEF Agent Voice 2022

From the options below, what areas do you most value the
support of your partner schools when it comes to successfully
enrolling students?

Providing quick
responses to queries

85%

Fast application

o
processing _ /9%
Scholarships / Discounts 70%
Flexibility with o
admissions process 69%

Flexibility with payment /
Cancellation terms

53%




Growth Efforts

In the last 2 years, have you:

70% 67%

64%

52%
53%

46%
35%

18%

0%
increased the range of
products and services

you offer to your
students

increased your reach
through new digital
marketing channels

implemented new tools,
solutions that help
improve your business
processes

started recruiting
students from new
source countries

ICEF Agent Voice 2022

43%

started recruiting
students for other
education sectors

42%

started working with a
broader age range of
students

40%

increased the range of
products and services
you offer to your
institutional partners
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Products and

services offered
to partners
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What type of products have you added to your range?

[®]

| — m—

Digital Marketing Services

Consultancy @ @ On-line Events
49%
In- Country

Representation

In-Person Events




LY
® @
ﬂz\_, What third-party products or services have you added
i to your range?
Products and
services offered 70%
70%
to students 61% =g,
53%
35%
35%
18%
0%
Accommodation Insurance Travel Financial Products
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Student Information
Management
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Do you use a CRM system or any software to

manage your student information?

No, manual process 22%




2 Recrum g for Online
mes



Online Are you currently selling or promoting online
programmes

education [ online programmes?

W Yes = No




a

Online
programmes

When did you start selling and promoting online programmes?

70% 64%
53%
35%
22%
(o)
18% 15%
0%
In 2019 or earlier (since before the  In 2020 (since the start of the In 2021

start of the pandemic) pandemic)
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46% not currently
promoting online
programmes:

Why has your agency chosen not to sell or promote
online education /[ online programmes?

It is not what our )
clients are looking for _ 77%
study abroad experience

Online diplomas/degrees
are perceived less valuable 34%

than conventional
diplomas/degrees

We lack the knowledge or
expertise to promote online
programmes

Commission/Revenue
is too low
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46% not cu rrently Are you considering the promotion of online

promoting online
programmes:

programmes in the near future?

B Maybe, if.. HYes, abbsolutely m No
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Considering Maybe ..
promotion of
On"ne Our clients start asking for it _ 76%

programmes:

Provide a pathway to
overseas working
opportunities/ work visa

63%

Commission/ Revenue 28%
potential increases °

Better information/ training
about the online
opportunities

28%
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54% promoting
online

programmes:

Which types of online education / online programmes
are you promoting?

Pathway programmes 37%

Entirely online Higher Education _ 399,
programmes o

Digital credentials (short courses) / o
Online bootcamps 17%

Entirely online K-12/Secondary - 12%
programmes °

Virtual internships - 7%
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54% prOmOting Why do you offer and promote online programmes?
online

Th I t Il ed ti
programmes: solutions also whon bordors ore TN 5

closed

students with lower budgets
They allow me to reach new types of 49Y%
customers/students ©

online learning ©

They provide our
agency/organization with an 41%
additional revenue stream

They allow me to keep offering study
opportunities to my clients, even after _ 306%

graduation (lifelong learning’)

Other = 1% e
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50% promoting
online

programmes:

Do you aim to grow your revenue from online
programmes in 2023?

Not really, but we will keep offering o
online programmes 31%

Yes, somewhat 30%

Not sure . 3%

No, we will stop offering online 99
programmes post-pandemic o




B2

gents |nterest Would you be interested to meet dedicated online
(only) learning providers at ICEF events?

in meeting
online providers: 0%
40%
40%
30%
30%
21%
20%
9%
10%
No Not really Maybe Yes, absolutely




3. Recruitment, Payments &
Commission



Student How are you currently recruiting students for education

o programmes?
Recruitment ?
Methods 80%

70%

60%

60%
50%

40%

33%

30%
20%
7%

Independently, using traditional Through your own network agency  Through a third-party lead
methods channels (Sub Agents) generation platform (Aggregator,
online recruitment platform)

10%

0%




How are you currently processing applications for
education programmes?

Application
Methods

80%

68%

70%
60%
50%

40%

25%

30%

20%
8%

Independently, using traditional Through your own network agency  Through a third-party lead
methods channels (Sub Agents) generation platform (Aggregator,
online recruitment platform)

10%

0%




Applicqtion What percentage of your students are sent via
Methods

Aggregator [ online recruitment platform?

31%

29%

10% or less N-25% 26 - 50% 50% over NONE




Tuition Payment
Services

Do you partner with any payment providers for tuition
payment services?

Yes, | use a payment platform to
assist students with payments
to institutions

26%

No, | assist my students with the
method of payment chosen by
the institution

48%

No, I let my students make
payment on their own

26%
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Tuition Payment
Services

Which platform are you using to
assist students with payments to
the institutions?

ICEF Agent Voice 2022

Bank
Transfer
Hubspot Edvisor

‘ Monde ‘

Annalink

Applica

Transfermate

Agent




Tuition Payment
Commission

Do you receive commission for tuition payment services?

No, do not receive commission
for student tuition payments

50%

No, do not assist 18%
students with payments °
Yes, other structure / amount - 17%

Yes, 0.1-0.3%

15%




Commission
Withdrawal
Method

How do you currently receive commission from institution partners?

Manual invoice created in 65Y%
excel or other manual process °
Mix of aggregator and 19%
manual invoices o
Third-party SAS system . 8%
In-house built system

Via an aggregator [ online o
recruitment platform 1%




R M h Qf
emuneration changes
How have commission or payment structures changed over the past 24 months?

B Unchanged B Decreased Increased B Offered other financial incentives Offered other non-financial incentives

Work & Travel/ Cultural %
Exchange Programmes °

Graduate MBA 15% 7%

Foundation, Pathway 20%
Programmes, Undergraduate °

9%

Certificate /[ Vocational /

|
@ i ;

Diploma 16% 9%
Secondary [ Kindergarten-12 9% 7%
Language 14% 8%
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Commission rates per course

What commission rates are you currently receiving for the below programmes?

B None B 0-10% o 11-20% m 21-30% 31-40% B Other structure/ incentives

Work & Travel/ Cultural
Exchange Programmes

Graduate MBA

Foundation, Pathway
Programmes, Undergraduate

Certificate /[ Vocational /
Diploma

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Language

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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4. Popularity of Study
Destinations



Student interest by country

TOP 4

INCREASED
INTEREST

Over the last 2 years, how has students’ interest in the following
study destination countries changed?

B DECREASED interest in this market B MAINTAINED interest in this market I INCREASED interest in this market

100%
75%
50%
25%

0%

Canada United Kingdom USA Ireland
. % (AR, é
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Student interest by country

TOP 6

DECREASED
INTEREST

Over the last 2 years, how has students’ interest in the following
study destination countries changed?

B DECREASED interest in this market B MAINTAINED interest in this market INCREASED interest in this market
100%

75%

50%

25%

0%
China Hong Kong SAR India South Africa Malaysia Japan
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Student interest by country

TOP 6

NEUTRAL
INTEREST

Over the last 2 years, how has students’ interest in the following
study destination countries changed?

B DECREASED interest in this market B MAINTAINED interest in this market INCREASED interest in this market

100%
75%
50%

25%

0%
UAE Netherlands New Zealand Malta Germany Australia Spain

N VA oo
ICEF Agent Voice 2022 éﬁ? ’ Q;) Y e




Student destination attraction

TOP 7

INCREASED
INTEREST

What are your students’ preferred Work [ Study » Work [ Career destinations during study-

BO ml =2 m3 m4 m5

Germany

New Zealand
Ireland

United Kingdom
USA

Australia

Canada

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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Student destination attraction

TOP 7

INCREASED
INTEREST

What are your students’ preferred Work [ Study « Work / Career destinations post-study?

Germany

New Zealand
Ireland

United Kingdom
USA

Australia

Canada

ICEF Agent Voice 2022

BO ml =2 m3 m4 m5

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%




Post-work study opportunities

TOP 7

INCREASED
INTEREST

UAE

In which of the following countries have your students obtained post-work study opportunities?

B DECREASED interest in this market B MAINTAINED interest in this market I INCREASED interest in this market

100%
75%
50%

25%

Canada Australia United Kingdom USA Germany Ireland

i‘%; @ & Jac {:} gi
ICEF Agent Voice 2022 v e
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Post-work study opportunities

TOP 7

DECREASED
INTEREST

In which of the following countries have your students obtained post-work study opportunities?

B DECREASED interest in this market B MAINTAINED interest in this market INCREASED interest in this market

100%
75%
50%

25%

0%
China India South Africa Hong Kong SAR Malaysia Singapore Switzerland

O v A ne g O
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4. Visa Approval Rates



Agent Voice 2022 ' ‘

Visa approval

Visa approval rates present a concern globailly.

Agent opinions show that on average, only around 50% of visa applications
are likely to be approved. Here are the results for these key markets:

wodierrece )

CANADA | | ; AUSTRALIA | NEW ZEALAND

57 56% 53% 5l 40




Visa approval rate by country
-Canada N

Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?

B 0% —10% B 11% — 25% M 26% — 50% W 51% — 75% m76% —100%

Work & Travel/ Cultural
Exchange Programmes

Graduate MBA

Foundation, Pathway
Programmes, Undergraduate

Certificate /[ Vocational /
Diploma

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Language

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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Visa approval rate by country
-United Kingdom

Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?

B 0% —10% B 11% — 25% M 26% — 50% W 51% — 75% m76% —100%

Work & Travel/ Cultural
Exchange Programmes

Graduate MBA

Foundation, Pathway
Programmes, Undergraduate

Certificate /[ Vocational /
Diploma

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Language

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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Visa approval rate by country
-USA

Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?

B 0% —10% B 11% — 25% M 26% — 50% W 51% — 75% m76% —100%

Work & Travel/ Cultural
Exchange Programmes

Graduate MBA

Foundation, Pathway
Programmes, Undergraduate

Certificate /[ Vocational /
Diploma

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Language

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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Visa approval rate by country
-Australia

Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?

B 0% —10% B 11% — 25% M 26% — 50% W 51% — 75% m76% —100%

Work & Travel/ Cultural
Exchange Programmes

Graduate MBA

Foundation, Pathway
Programmes, Undergraduate

Certificate /[ Vocational /
Diploma

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Language

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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Visa approval rate by country
-New Zealand

Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?

B 0% —10% B 11% — 25% M 26% — 50% W 51% — 75% m76% —100%

Work & Travel/ Cultural
Exchange Programmes

Graduate MBA

Foundation, Pathway
Programmes, Undergraduate

Certificate /[ Vocational /
Diploma

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Language

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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summary

- 88% of agents have established new partnerships with
institutions in the last 2 years

Adoption and promotion of online/hybrid education has
accelerated (50% - up from 15% in 2020)

Some countries will bounce back sooner than others, with
opportunities for newer destinations to steal market share

Levels of communication between agents and partners
continues to rise!

Quick response, and fast application processing seen as
key driver for new enrolments

Visa approval rates a concern, globally

ICEF Agent Voice 2022




Thank you

Any questions, comments?

Download the new handout - WWW.icef.Com/ogent—voice/

cparedes@icef.com

mschrot@icef.com
@ € ICEFGmbH

0 ceF

wWW.ICEFmonitor.com

icefglobal
¥ icefglobbal



Subscribe to ICEF Monitor

Keep up to take on student trends, news, market intelligence, and industry related articles that are helpful to

strategizing your recruitment and business goals!

icefmonitor.com

CATEGORIES = REGIONS * ABOUT

Yugo has
arrived in
Adelaide.
- ol
Language enrolment in Spain g Py .l

dropped by more than 60% during
COVID but recovery expected in

2022 ——-— ‘ . ' _’
.
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Vancouver
May 06 - 08, 2023

Montréal
May 10 - 11, 2023

San Francisco
March 19 - 21, 2023

Miami
December 11 - 13, 2023

Mexico City*
February 27 - March 03, 2023

A
AY
A
\
~ °
~
-~

Bogota*
February 27 - March 03, 2023

° Sdo Paulo

September 14 - 16, 2023

Virtual lran
July 11 - 12, 2023 .

o |

CONNECT. RECRUIT GROW.

- Virtual Nigeria
7, -
November 14 - 16, 2023 >

Berlin
November 05 - 07, 2023

Amsterdam o o

October 02 - 04, 2023 Digital

"""""" " 'November 03, 2023

Seville

May 22 - 24, 2023 Istanbul

March 13 - 15, 2023

Dubai

IWSSEP:- - . ... .- :
February 16 - 17, 2023

South Asia
February 06 - 08, 2023

Cape Town
June 12 - 14, 2023

0

January 25 - 26, 2023

Student Recruitment for Online Programmes

Beijing
October, 2023

0

Seoul*
February 22 - 24, 2023

¥ February 13 - 15,2023

A4

.

0

~

icef.com/events

Tokyo*

February 22 - 24, 2023

290

Ho Chi Minh City
June 27 - 29, 2023

Perth
April 12 - 14, 2023

Virtual-only events

--- *Roadshow events
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